RESOLUTION NO. 2022-705

(ILA with Collin County for FM 2551 Water Utility Relocations)

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PARKER, COLLIN COUNTY, TEXAS AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF PARKER AND COLLIN COUNTY FOR THE DESIGN OF CITY OWNED WATER UTILITY RELOCATIONS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Collin County is currently widening FM 2551; and

WHEREAS, the widening project requires the relocation of certain City of Parker water infrastructure; and

WHEREAS, Collin County has offered an Interlocal Agreement to assist with the payment of design of the water utility relocations, as attached hereto as Exhibit A (the "Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the City of Parker has budgeted sufficient funds to make the required payments contemplated in the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the City of Parker finds it is in the public interest to approve the Agreement with Collin County;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PARKER, COLLIN COUNTY, TEXAS AS FOLLOWS:

- **SECTION 1.** The recitals contained in the preamble of this resolution are incorporated into the body of this resolution as is set out fully herein.
- **SECTION 2.** The City Council approves the Agreement, in the form attached hereto as Exhibit A, and authorizes the Mayor to sign the Agreement on behalf of the City.
- **SECTION 3.** The Mayor and City Administrator are further authorized to carry out all duties and obligations of the City pursuant to the Agreement.
- **SECTION 4.** This resolution shall become effective immediately from and after its passage.
- **DULY RESOLVED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Parker, Texas, on this the _19th day of July , 2022.



CITY OF PARKER:

Lee Pettle, Mayor

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:

Patti Scott Grey, City Secretary

Larence M. Lansford, III, City Attorney